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ANSWEROF DEFENDANT, RUSSELLD. THORELL

DefendantRussellD. Thorell,by his attorney,JohnM. Myers,answersthe

complaintasfollows:

COUNTI

1. This Defendantadmitstheallegationscontainedin paragraph1.

2. This Defendantadmitstheallegationscontainedin paragraph2.

3. This Defendantadmitstheallegationscontainedin paragraph3.

4. This Defendantadmitsthe allegationsin thefirst sentenceofparagraph4

anddeniestheallegationscontainedin thesecondsentencein paragraph4.

5. This Defendantadmitstheallegationscontainedin paragraph5 exceptfor

the allegationthatDefendantThorell “owns andoperatesapublicwatersupplyandwaste

watertreatmentsystem”,whichhe denies.



6. This Defendantadmitstheallegationscontainedin paragraph6 exceptfor

the last sentencethereof,whichhedenies.Furtheranswering,thisDefendantstatesthat

the 1996 actionwasdismissed,andthatthe 2001 actionresultedin finding ofno liability

on thepartof DefendantThorell.

7. This Defendantadmitsthe allegationscontainedin paragraph7.

8. This Defendantadmitstheallegationscontainedin paragraph8.

9. This Defendantadmitstheallegationscontainedin paragraph9.

10. ThisDefendantadmitstheallegationscontainedin paragraph10.

11. This Defendantis without sufficientknowledgeto form abeliefasto the

truth oftheallegationsin paragraph11, andthereforedeniesthem.

12. This Defendantadmitstheallegationscontainedin paragraph12.However,

thisDefendantstatesthatin factthewell pumpwasfixed within thematterofacoupleof

days.

13. This Defendantadmitsthatthe malfunctionofthepumpresultedin a

temporarytotalwateroutage,anddeniestheremainingallegationsin paragraph13.

14. This Defendantdeniestheallegationscontainedin paragraph14.

15. ThisDefendantadmitstheallegationscontainedin paragraph15.

16. This Defendantdeniesthe allegationscontainedin paragraph16

COUNT II

1-12 This Defendantincorporatesits answersto paragraphs1 through12 of

CountI for its answersto paragraph1-12 of CountII.

13. This Defendantadmitstheallegationscontainedin paragraph13.



14. This Defendantdeniestheallegationscontainedin paragraph14.

15. This Defendantdeniestheallegationscontainedin paragraph15.

16. This Defendantdeniesthe allegationscontainedin paragraph16.

17. This DefendantadmitsthatEmmettUtilities, Inc. waspreviously

adjudicatedin violation of Section18 oftheAct anddeniestheremainingallegations

containedin paragraph17.

18. This Defendantdeniestheallegationscontainedin paragraph18.

COUNT III

1-7. This Defendantreallegesits answersto paragraphs1 through7 of CountI

for its answersto paragraphs1-7 ofthis CountIII.

8. This Defendantadmitstheallegationscontainedin paragraph8.

9. This Defendantadmitsthe allegationscontainedin paragraph9.

10. This Defendantadmitstheallegationscontainedin paragraph10.

11. This Defendantadmitsthe allegationscontainedin paragraph11.

12. This Defendantdeniestheallegationscontainedin paragraph12.

13. This Defendantdeniesthe allegationscontainedin paragraph13.

14. This Defendantdeniestheallegationscontainedin paragraph14.

15. This Defendantdeniestheallegationscontainedin paragraph15.

16. This DefendantadmitsthatEmmettUtilities, Inc. waspreviously

adjudicatedin violation of Section18 ofthe Act anddeniestheremainingallegations

containedin paragraph16.

17. This Defendantdeniestheallegationscontainedin paragraph17.



COUNT IV

1-7. This Defendantreallegesits answersto paragraphs1 through7 ofCountI

for its answersto paragraphs1-7 ofthisCountIV.

8-13. This Defendantreallegesits answersto paragraphs8 through13 ofCount

III for its answersto paragraphs8-13 of thisCountIV.

14. This Defendantadmitstheallegationscontainedin paragraph14.

15. This Defendantdeniestheallegationscontainedin paragraph15.

16. This Defendantdeniestheallegationscontainedin paragraph16.

17. This DefendantadmitsthatEmmettUtilities, Inc. waspreviously

adjudicatedin violation of Section18 oftheAct anddeniestheremainingallegations

containedin paragraph17.

18. This Defendantdeniestheallegationscontainedin paragraph18.

COUNT V

1-7. ThisDefendantreallegesits answersto paragraphs1 through7 of CountI

for its answersto paragraphslthrough7ofthisCountV.

8-13. This Defendantreallegesits answersto paragraphs8 through13 of Count

III for its answersto paragraphs8 through 13 ofthis CountV.

14. This Defendantdeniestheallegationscontainedin paragraph14.

WHEREFORE,Defendantdemandsjudgmentin its favor.

RespectfullySubmitted,



Emmett



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Theundersignedherebycertifiesthata copyoftheANSWEROF
DEFENDANT, EMMETT UTILITIES, INC. wasserveduponall counselofrecordby
placingsamein theUnitedStatesPostOffice mail box,postageprepaidin Springfield,
Illinois on July 22, 2004andaddressedto:

ThomasDavis,AssistantAttorneyGeneral
Office oftheAttorneyGeneral
EnvironmentalBureau
188 W. RandolphStreet,20thFloor
Chicago,IL 60601

Carol Sudman
HearingOfficer
Illinois PollutionControl Board
1021 North GrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19274
Springfield,IL 62794-9274

andthattheoriginal and9 copieswerefiled with theClerkofthePollutionControl
Board.


